and no dividends have been paid by the Company. The Board of Directors of the
Company presently intends to retain any earnings in the foreseeable future for
the Company's business. In addition, payment of dividends on the Common Stock is
restricted by the terms of the Company's bank credit agreement.

   10

   12

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the current maturities of long-term debt and
the total capitalization of the Company as of June 30, 1995 on an actual basis
and (i) as adjusted to reflect (a) additional borrowings by the Company
subsequent to June 30, 1995, of $50.0 million under the Company's bank credit
facility, (b) the sale of approximately 6.3 million shares of Common Stock in
the 1995 Offering, the net proceeds from which, in the amount of approximately
$117.9 million, were used to repay indebtedness outstanding under the credit
facility, (c) the issuance of 137,500 shares of Common Stock upon the exercise
of stock purchase warrants, and (ii) as further adjusted to give effect to the
retirement of the Debentures, assuming all Debentures are converted into shares
of Common Stock.

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1995
   --------------------------------------
   AS FURTHER
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED   ADJUSTED
   ---------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Current maturities of long-term debt.....  $  29,655   $   27,572   $   27,572
   =========   ===========   ==========
Long-term debt:
  Revolving Loan.....  $  70,000   $   31,612   $   31,612
  Term Loan.....   230,000   202,620   202,620
  Industrial Revenue Bonds.....   80,500   80,500   80,500
  Convertible Debentures(1).....   48,995   48,995   --
  Other long-term debt.....   14,775   14,775   14,775
   ---------   -----------   ----------
   Total long-term debt.....   444,270   378,502   329,507
   ---------   -----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity:
  Common Stock, $.01 par value, 150,000,000 shares
   authorized, 51,025,056, 57,508,181, and 61,205,916
   shares issued, respectively(2).....   510   575   612
  Additional paid-in capital.....   521,043   640,099   688,682
  Accumulated deficit.....   (381,883)   (381,883)   (381,883)
  Less treasury stock at cost, 149,285 shares.....   (1,961)   (1,961)   (1,961)
   ---------   -----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   137,709   256,830   305,450
   ---------   -----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $ 581,979   $   635,332   $  634,957
   =========   ===========   ==========

- ---------------

(1) As of October 25, 1995, an additional $6,963,000 in principal amount of
   Debentures has been converted into Common Stock.

(2) Excludes 5,142,089 shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options and
   warrants at June 30, 1995.

   11

   13

   SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following selected consolidated financial data for the Company for each
of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1994, have been derived from
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company and for the
three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 1994 and 1995, have been
derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company. The
summary consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with the
separate consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto of the